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MOTION OF THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC 
UTILITIES TO AMEND SCHEDULE BY 
SUSPENDING FILING DATE FOR 
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY AND FOR 
EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION 
 

 

Pursuant to R746-100-4, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) files this 

Motion to Amend Schedule by Suspending Date for Rebuttal Testimony and for 

Expedited Consideration (“Motion”).  On August 5, 2016 a meeting was held involving 

Rocky Mountain Power, the Division, the Office of Consumer Services, the Utah 

Association of Energy Users, Salt Lake City Corporation, the University of Utah, Wal-

Mart Stores, Inc., Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC, Interwest Energy Alliance, and 

Facebook, Inc.  (jointly “Participants”).  As a result of this discussion, the Participants 

are close to reaching an agreement in principle. The Division is authorized to represent 

that the Participants support or do not oppose this Motion. 
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Because of ongoing discussions regarding the development of a stipulation, the 

Division seeks to suspend the filing date for Rebuttal Testimony.  The Division is not 

requesting a change to the Hearing Date, the Public Witness Hearing Date, or 

Discovery turn-around time.   

Due to the approaching Wednesday, August 10, 2016, deadline for the filing of 

Rebuttal Testimony, the Division also respectfully requests that the Commission 

expeditiously consider this Motion.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 5th day of August 2016.  

 

 
 

__/s/________________________ 
      Patricia E. Schmid 

Attorney for the Division 
of Public Utilities 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION OF THE DIVISION OF 
PUBLIC UTILITIES TO AMEND SCHEDULE BY EXTENDING FILING DATE FOR REBUTTAL 
TESTIMONY,  AND FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION was served by email this 5th day of August 
2016, to the following: 
 
Rocky Mountain Power: 

Yvonne Hogle   yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
                Joelle Steward  joelle.steward@pacificorp.com  

Paul Clements   paul.clements@pacificorp.com 
Bob Lively   bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

Division of Public Utilities: 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@utah.gov 
Justin Jetter   jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker   chrisparker@utah.gov 
Artie Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Data Request DPU   dpudatarequest@utah.gov 

   
Office of Consumer Services: 

Rex Olsen   rolsen@utah.gov 
Robert Moore   rmoore@utah.gov 
Michele Beck   mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray   cmurray@utah.gov 

 
Utah Association of Energy Users 

Gary A. Dodge   gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Kevin Higgins   khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend   ntownsend@energystrat.com 

  
Salt Lake City: 

Megan J. DePaulis   megan.depaulis@slcgov.com 
Vicki Bennett   vicki.bennett@slcgov.com 
Tyler Poulson   tyler.poulson@slcgov.com  
 

Wal-Mart: 
Vicki M. Baldwin   vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 Steve W. Chriss   stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com  

 
Enyo Renewable Energy: 

Stephen F. Mecham  sfmecham@gmail.com 
  

Utah Clean Energy: 
Sophie Hayes   sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
Sarah Wright   sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

 
Park City: 

Ann Ober    ann.ober@parkcity.org 
Luke Cartin    luke.cartin@parkcity.org 
 

University of Utah:  
William T. Evans   wevans@utah.gov 

 
Interwest Energy Alliance 
 Lisa Hickey   lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 
Facebook, Inc. 
 Peter Freed   pwf@fb.com 
 
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC   mail@ehc-usa.com 
    
 

 
 

 ____/s/________________________  
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